combined pool of 2022/23. It also shows that the total net gain
forecast for the Gloucestershire Fund by 2035/36 is £11.5 million
(discounted net present value of £3.4 million).

Finally the table shows that by 2024/25 annual net savings for the
Gloucestershire Fund are forecast to be £0.7 million, which is
equivalent to a saving of three basis points for all assets under
management.

2.10 The financial case also sets out positive and negative sensitivity
analysis in relation to 5 different variables which are modelled as
follows:

 Fee Savings - increase and a reduction in fee savings of 2
basis points per annum (0.02%)

 Asset Transition Costs – an increase and decrease of £15
million

 Brunel Company Running Costs – increase of £1 million
 Transition delay of one year
 Asset Performance increase and decrease by 1% and the

impact of a market crash.

The outcome of this sensitivity analysis for the Gloucestershire
Fund, in terms of the impact on the breakeven year, is set out in
the following table.

Total 20 years net gain
to 2035/36

Running annual
rate of net
saving in
2024/25

Gloucestershire Breakeven
year

£m Discounted
value £m

£m bps of
AUM

Core model 2027/28 11.5 3.4 0.7 3.0
- 2bps pa saving 2037/38 -0.8 -3.5 0.2 0.7Variable 1:

fee savings + 2 bps pa saving 2023/24 23.9 10.4 1.3 5.4

+ £15m on total
transitional costs

2028/29 10.1 2.1 0.7 3.0Variable 2:
asset

transition
costs

- £15m on total
transitional costs

2025/26 13.0 4.7 0.7 3.0

Variable 3: + £1m pa Brunel
Company running costs

2028/29 9.5 1.9 0.6 2.6

Variable 4: transition delay 2028/28 10.0 2.6 0.7 2.9
Equity market
crash in FY20

2028/29 8.2 1.5 0.6 2.7

-1% pa (3% pa
total)

2028/29 7.6 1.2 0.6 2.8

Variable 5:
asset

performance

+1% pa (5% pa
total)

2026/27 16.2 6.0 0.8 3.3

2.10 Brunel costs include estimated costs of transitioning assets, which
are being shared by all the Pension Funds to ensure that no
individual fund is disadvantaged by, or benefits from fund manager
selection by the Brunel company. Other costs include the taxes

involved in transitioning assets into the Brunel company and the
operating costs of the Brunel company itself.

2.11 The actual asset transition costs for the Brunel pool will not be
known until the Fund Managers have been appointed and will
depend on the number of funds that need to be transitioned and
the market conditions on the day of transition. The transition of